
 
 

 
 

 

15 September 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors Benson, Cox, Cross, Galley, Hunter, Matthews, O'Hara, Owen and Roberts  

 

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 24 September 2015 at 6.00 pm 

in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2015  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 18 June 2015 

as a true and correct record. 

 
3  UPDATE ON FRAMEWORK-I PHASE 2 IMPLEMENTATION  (Pages 5 - 30) 

 

 To consider the actions taken to address the recommendations of the Internal Audit 

report on Framework-i Phase 2 Implementation. 

 
4  RISK SERVICES QUARTER ONE REPORT - 2015/2016  (Pages 31 - 48) 

 

 To provide a summary of the work completed by Risk Services in quarter one of the 

2015/2016 financial year. 

 

Public Document Pack



5  EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 

AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014-2015  (Pages 49 - 238) 

 

 To consider KPMG’s Governance Report and the audited Statement of Accounts for 

2014-2015. 

 
6  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  (Pages 239 - 250) 

 

 To consider the Council’s revised Strategic Risk Register 

 
7  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME - PROSECUTION POLICY  (Pages 251 - 260) 

 

 To consider the policy that sets out the Council’s approach with regards to sanctions 

and prosecutions for Council Tax Reduction fraud. 

 
8  PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS  (Pages 261 - 264) 

 

 To consider the method by which the external assessment of the organisation’s internal 

audit function will be undertaken at the Council.   

 
9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as Thursday, 22 

October 2015, commencing at 6.00pm. 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance 

Adviser, Tel: 01253 477164, e-mail chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Cox 

Cross 

Hunter 

Matthews 

O'Hara 

Owen 

Roberts 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Iain Leviston, Manager, KPMG 

Gary Smith, Audit Manager 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2015 

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Finance and Audit Committee meeting 

held on 5 March 2015 be signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 

 

3  RISK SERVICES QUARTER 4 REPORT - 2014/2015 

 

The Committee considered the Risk Services Quarterly Report January to March 2015. 

 

Mr Smith highlighted the key areas of the report for the Committee, noting that the 

opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor was that the overall control environment of the 

Council was adequate. However, it was reported that the number of negative assurance 

statements for internal audit work completed was still significantly higher than before the 

spending cuts impacted on Local Government. 

 

Mr Smith advised the Co
[...]
ation. Members were also advised 

that the existing contract arrangements between local authorities and external auditors 

had been imposed by the Audit Commission but that, following the closure of the Audit 

Commission, the Local Government Association was lobbying for existing contracts to be 

extended by up to three years. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the external auditor’s Annual Audit Fee Letter 2015/2016. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

6  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 

Mr Smith presented the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/2015, advising Members 

that the Council was responsible for ensuring its business was conducted in accordance 

with the law and proper standards, and that public money was safeguarded and properly 

accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively. 

 

Mr Smith advised the Committee of the steps that had been taken to review effectiveness 

of governance arrangements in 2014/2015 and that the results of those reviews had 

ensured that arrangements continued to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance 

with the governance framework. Page 3



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 

 
 

 

Mr Smith highlighted to Members the proposed governance issues to be addressed in 

2015/2016. 

 

The Committee agreed to approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/2015. 

 

Background papers: None 

 

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The Committee agreed to note the date of the next meeting as 24 September 2015, at 

6.00 p.m. in the Town Hall, Blackpool. 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended at 6.50 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Tel: 01253 477164 

E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Relevant Officer: Hilary Shaw, Head of Business Support and Resources 

Date of Meeting 24 September 2015 

 

UPDATE ON FRAMEWORK-I PHASE 2 IMPLEMENTATION 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on actions taken to address the recommendations of 

the Internal Audit report on Framework-i Phase 2 Implementation dated 27 January 

2015. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to note the updates on the actions taken, and agree 

that all actions can now be deemed to be completed. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

All recommendations have been addressed by Adult Services and Children’s Services 

Departments, and the Chief Internal Auditor signed off the priority 1 

recommendation as completed on 25 August 2015. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

Yes/ No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes/ No 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 N/A 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are:   

 

• Tackle child poverty, raise aspirations and improve educational achievement  

• Safeguard and protect the most vulnerable  

• Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and 

motivated workforce  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

In January 2015, Internal Audit issued its report on the implementation of Phase 2 of 

the Framework-i system.  Framework-i is the case management system used by both 

Adult Social Care and Children’s Social Care. 

 

5.2 

 

 

The report contained 11 recommendations, some of which had already been 

actioned by the time the final report was issued.  One of the recommendations (R11) 

was classed as priority 1, and suggested that the rationale of commissioning 

decisions for children’s placements, including the providers that had been considered 

and why one provider had been selected over another, should be recorded. 

 

5.3 

 

 

All of the actions have now been addressed and actions t
[...]
vement required. Our testing revealed only minor 
lapses in compliance with the controls. 

Children’s Services 
Social Care 

Improvement Plan 

Scope: 

The scope of our audit was to review: 

 How the Children’s Social Care Improvement Plan 
(this includes wider Children’s Services 
improvement actions and is also known as the 
Children’s Improvement Board Action Plan) 
addresses the recent Ofsted inspection 
recommendations; 

 How the Improvement Plan was developed;  

 How progress on implementing the Improvement 
Plan is reviewed and monitored; and 

 What initial progress on implementing the 
Improvement Plan has been achieved. 

Assurance Statement: 

We consider the controls in place around the processes for 
Children’s Social Care Improvement Planning overall to be 
adequate. However, we do have concerns that the 
improvement plan is not reflected in the service risk register 
and that action should be taken to ensure that outstanding 
milestones are completed. 

Page 39



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

Risk Services Quarter One Report – 2015/2016 

 

Page 8 of 15 

Directorate Review Title Assurance Statement 

Corporate Impact of Spending Cuts 

Scope: 

The scope of the audit was to review: 

 The robustness of the plans in place in terms of 
the deliverability of the proposed savings and 
expected service levels; 

 The level of risk being taken as a result of the 
proposals being put forward; and 

 The derivation of the savings figures, ensuring 
their full consequences have been taken into 
account. 

Assurance Statement: 

We consider that the process identified to continue to meet 
the ever increasing reductions to Council funding is adequate 
although we have identified some areas for improvement. 
 
At the time of our initial fieldwork in November the resultant 
plans to deliver the target savings identified were not 
sufficiently developed and therefore considered inadequate 
overall. Between the time of our initial fieldwork and our 

[...]
e can be overcome.   

 Undertake case studies on areas perceived to be 
performing well to determine what lessons can 
be learned.   

 Review the end to end process for income and 
debt collection and prepare process maps to help 
develop a standardised approach across the 
Council. 

 Undertake high level benchmarking with other 
local authorities to determine how sundry debt is 
managed. 

 Review the performance of the Corporate Debt 
Team by reviewing processes, performance 
indicators and progress against the team’s 
development plan. 

 Explore the potential for extending the remit of 
the Corporate Debt Team through a transfer of 
resources from service areas to improve income 
management across the Council. 

Assurance Statement: 

A wide array of procedures in relation to income and debt 
management are in place across the Council with varying 
levels of performance. We therefore consider that the 
controls in place are inadequate overall with a number of 
material risks identified and significant improvement 
required. 
 
Our testing revealed major lapses in compliance with the 
controls in some services. 

Page 42



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

Risk Services Quarter One Report – 2015/2016 

 

Page 11 of 15 

Directorate Review Title Assurance Statement 

Places Housing Options 

Scope: 

The scope of our audit was to review the financial 
management of the Housing Options service. 

Assurance Statement: 

We consider that the controls in place in relation to general 
financial management are adequate with some changes 
necessary to improve controls. However we consider controls 
surrounding cash handling procedures to be inadequate at 
present although the planned introduction of a new software 
packages for service and financial management should help 
enable more robust controls in future.   

Our testing revealed only minor lapses in compliance with 
the controls. 

Progress with Priority 1 audit recommendations 

 
In quarter one a full re
[...]
Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered: 

 N/a 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

Page 239

Agenda Item 6



4.1 The Strategic Risk Register covers all Council priorities including: 

 

• Tackle child poverty, raise aspirations and improve educational achievement  

• Safeguard and protect the most vulnerable  

• Expand and promote our tourism, arts, heritage and cultural offer  

• Improve health and well-being especially for the most disadvantaged  

• Attract sustainable investment and create quality jobs  

• Encourage responsible entrepreneurship for the benefit of our communities  

• Improve housing standards and the environment we live in by using housing 

investment to create stable communities  

• Create safer communities and reduce crime and anti-social behaviour  

• Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and 

motivated workforce  

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

The Strategic Risk Register is reviewed and updated every six months by the 

Corporate Risk Management Group and the Corporate Leadership Team.  It receives 

annual approval from the Audit Committee and Risk Owners are required to attend 

Audit Committee on a periodic basis to provide an update in terms of how each risk is 

being managed. 

 

The Strategic Risk Register was last approved by the Corporate Leadership Team on 

the 13 October 2014 and it was decided at this meeting that a more in-depth review 

of the content and format should be undertaken.  The Strategic Risk Register being 

presented to this meeting is the result of this review. 

 

The Strategic Risk Register has now been split into two key documents: 

 

- The first of these is the Strategic Risk Register Summary which provides an 

overview for the Corporate Leadership Team and Audit Committee in relation 

to the current risk categories, associated risks, nett risk score, the number of 

controls which need to be implemented to 
[...]



Sanctions and Prosecution Policy 
 

 
Page 5 of 5 

Document Control 

Document owner: Chief Internal Auditor 

Document number: Version 2 

Document category: Policy 

Document location: The Hub 

Issued by: Chief Internal Auditor  

Last edited: June 2015  

 

Approved By: 

Title Date 

Corporate Leadership Team 
23rd June 2015  

Audit Committee 
24th September 2015  

 

Page 259



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: 
Audit Committee 

Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh – Chief Internal Auditor 

Date of Meeting  24 September 2015 

 

PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that an external 

assessment of an organisation’s internal audit function is carried out once every five 

years by a qualified, independent assessor or assessment team. External assessments 

can be in the form of a full external assessment, or a self-assessment with 

independent external validation.  

 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the method by which the external 

assessment will be undertaken at the Council. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To approve that Blackpool Council participate in the peer review process developed 

by the North West Chief Audit Executives Group (NWCAE) which will address the 

requirement of a self-assessment with independent external validation.  

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Council has obtained quotations from a number of external providers who could 

undertake the external assessment; however quotations received are in the region of 

£9-11k. 

 

Participating in the peer review process would incur no direct costs. However, there 

would be a time commitment for the Chief Internal Auditor to become a reviewer or 

moderator for another authority. It will be for the North West Chief Audit Executives 

Group to ensure that the time burden is evenly spread with each partic
[...]


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2015
	3 UPDATE ON FRAMEWORK-I PHASE 2 IMPLEMENTATION
	Appendix 3a
	Appendix 3b

	4 RISK SERVICES QUARTER ONE REPORT - 2015/2016
	Appendix 4a

	5 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014-2015
	Appendix 5a
	Appendix 5b
	Report to those charged with governance �(ISA 260) 2014/15
	Contents
	Section one�Introduction
	Section two�Headlines
	Section two�Headlines
	Section three�Financial Statements �Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Section three �Financial Statements (continued)�Significant risks and key areas of audit focus
	Section three �Financial Statements (continued)�Significant risks and key areas of audit focus (continued)
	Section three �Financial Statements (continued)�Significant risks and key areas of audit focus (continued)
	Slide Number 10
	Section three�Financial Statements (continued)�Completion
	Section four �Value for Money�VFM conclusion
	Section four �Value for Money (continued)�Specific VFM risks
	Appendices�Appendix 1: Key issues and recommendations
	Appendices�Appendix 1: Key issues and recommendations
	Appendices�Appendix 1: Key issues and recommendations
	Appendices�Appendix 2: Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Appendices�Appendix 3: Audit differences
	Appendices�Appendix 3: Audit differences (continued)
	Appendices�Appendix 4: Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Appendices�Appendix 4: Declaration of independence and objectivity (continued)
	Appendices �Appendix 5: Materiality and reporting of audit differences
	Appendices �Appendix 6: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Appendices �Appendix 6: KPMG Audit Quality Framework (continued)
	Slide Number 25


	6 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	Appendix 6a
	Appendix 6b

	7 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME - PROSECUTION POLICY
	Appendix 7a

	8 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present: 

Councillor Galley (in the Chair)

Councillors

Benson
Cox

Cross
Hunter

Matthews
O'Hara

Owen
Roberts

In Attendance: 

Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Mr Phil Redmond, Chief Accountant
Mr Trevor Rees, KPMG
Mr Iain Leviston, Manager, KPMG
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor
Ms Hilary Shaw, Head of Business Support and Resources
Mr Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny)

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Hunter declared a personal interest with regard to item 4, ’Risk Services 
Quarter One Report – 2015/2016’, the nature of the interest being that he was a Board 
Member of Blackpool Housing Company.

Councillor Galley declared a personal interest with regard to item 4, ’Risk Services Quarter 
One Report – 2015/2016’, the nature of the interest being that he was a Board Member 
of Blackpool Transport Company.

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2015

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 18th June 2015 be 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

3  UPDATE ON FRAMEWORK-I PHASE 2 IMPLEMENTATION

Ms Shaw, Head of Business Support and Resources, presented a report to the Committee 
detailing the actions taken to address the recommendations of the Internal Audit report 
on Framework-i Phase 2 Implementation dated 27 January 2015.

It was explained to Members that the internal audit report had contained 11 
recommendations. One of those recommendations had been considered a Priority One 
recommendation, which was that the rationale of commissioning decisions for children’s 
placements, including the providers that had been considered and why one provider had 
been selected over another, should be recorded. 

Ms Shaw advised the Committee that all recommendations had now been addressed and 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015

actions had been undertaken as appropriate. It was noted that the Chief Internal Auditor 
had signed off the Priority One action as completed at the end of August 2015.

Members raised a number of questions and it was noted that care providers had clauses 
in their contracts to prevent them charging top up payments to service users or their 
families in respect of care. It was also considered that Adult Services would not want to 
move people in residential care due to their inability to pay top-up fees if it would be 
detrimental to their health, so would negotiate with the care provider on waivers to top-
up payments as necessary.

The Committee, in relation to recommendation five of the internal audit report, 
questioned whether formal minutes of the Quality Monitoring Group’s meetings were 
produced and if they were not, would it be appropriate for them to be properly recorded 
in such a way. Ms Shaw advised that the internal audit had not recommended that formal 
minutes of those meetings be produced and that she would have to seek the opinion of 
the Head of Social Care as to the appropriateness of doing so.

Upon further questioning from Members, Ms Shaw reported that she considered that the 
internal audit report had identified some areas where improvements had been required 
and that the report on the next phase of Framework-i was due in November.

The Committee agreed to note the updates on the actions taken.

Background papers:  None

4  RISK SERVICES QUARTER ONE REPORT - 2015/2016

Ms Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the Committee with an overview of the 
Risk Services Report for the first quarter of 2015-2016.  

Ms Greenhalgh reported on the key internal audits that had been scoped in the first 
quarter and for which preparatory work had commenced. Members were also provided 
with details of service developments with regards to Corporate Fraud, the related 
recruitment exercise undertaken by the service in order to appoint an Insurance Fraud 
Officer and the procurement of a system to facilitate the investigation of insurance fraud.

Ms Greenhalgh reported on the Key Performance Indicators for the service.  She advised 
that, although still not quite on target, 80% of business continuity plans were up to date 
as of the date of the meeting and that 100% of risk registers had been revised and were 
up to date. Members’ attention was also drawn to the Corporate Fraud Team statistics.

Members questioned the reasons for only 53% of the Places directorate business 
continuity plans being completed. Ms Greenhalgh advised that this was due to resource 
issues within the directorate but that she had been working with the directorate’s Risk 
Champion and, as of the day of the meeting, the completion rate had risen to 70%. The 
Committee also raised questions regarding a number of performance indicators of which 
the 2015/2016 actual measure appeared to be a long way short of the target. Ms 
Greenhalgh explained that those targets were annual targets and it was expected that the 
actual measure would increase throughout the year.



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015

The Committee was advised that there had been two inadequate assurance statements 
issued within the quarter. Those inadequate assurance statements related to Income and 
Debt Management, for which it was noted there was a wide array of procedures in place 
across the Council, with varying levels of performance. It was considered that there were 
inadequate controls in place and major lapses in compliance with the controls on some 
services. The other inadequate assurance statement related to Housing Options, which 
was considered to have inadequate controls in place in relation to having an appropriate 
system in place for financial management. However, Ms Greenhalgh advised that planned 
improvements, which included the introduction of new software packages for service and 
financial management, should help enable more robust controls in future. An update on 
the implementation of improvements resulting from the internal audits would be 
presented to Members at a future Committee meeting.

Members raised questions with regards to the performance of the Estate Management 
service in relation to the Internal Audit review of Income and Debt Management. 
Members were advised that Estate Management was not the only service area to not 
have been performing adequately in its income and debt management, but that there 
had been issues within that service relating to the timeliness of raising income. Mr 
Thompson, Director of Resources, advised that he chaired an Income and Debt Strategy 
Group, which had been responsible for commissioning the internal audit review and had 
the objective of ensuring consistency of income and debt management across the 
Council. The Group had actioned the areas where improvements were required, which 
had included some personnel changes and a restructure of Property Services. He noted 
that due to the size of the organisation and the level of income it generated, it would be 
inevitable that some debts would occasionally need to be written off. However, it was 
considered that the Council could improve its performance in this area.

The Committee challenged the adequate assurance statement of the Children’s Services 
Social Care improvement Plan, in light of Internal Audit’s concerns that the Improvement 
Plan was not reflected in the Service Risk Register and its assertion that action should be 
taken to ensure that outstanding milestones were completed. Members were advised 
that this was due to the outstanding milestones being considered lower risk and Mr Jack, 
Chief Executive, explained the background to the Improvement Plan to Members. It was 
noted that the Improvement Board had disbanded following the Department for 
Education’s Notice to Improve Order, in respect of the Council’s Safeguarding Service, 
being lifted. However, there remained a number of outstanding milestones to be 
transferred into the updated plans of the appropriate body within the Council, in order to 
ensure they were completed.

The Committee agreed to note the report and requested that progress against the Priority 
One recommendations that arose from the Income and Debt Management and Housing 
Options Internal Audit reports be presented to Members at future Committee meetings.

Background papers:  None

5  EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 
AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014-2015

The Committee considered KPMG’s Governance Report and the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2014-2015.  Mr Thompson, Director of Resources, summarised the key 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015

aspects of the Statement of Accounts and highlighted the changes that would be made 
for 2016/2017, which would include the valuation of roads in the Transportation 
Infrastructure assets valuation. It was noted that this should add approximately £800 
million to the value of assets and reserves in the balance sheet.

Members raised questions regarding Treasury Management and were advised that the 
Treasury Services continuously looked to borrow at more favourable interest rates and 
that the Authority had very few Lender Option Borrower Option loans, which would have 
been attractively priced at the time they were taken.

The Committee questioned the reasons for the Council not applying for any supported 
capital expenditure approvals in order to borrow for capital purposes in 2014/2015. Mr 
Jack advised that borrowing support was not provided for this type of funding and any 
money received from the scheme required repayment. He explained that some 
authorities had used the borrowing in order to fund their redundancy costs. However, 
Blackpool Council had not needed to do this as redundancy payments had been able to be 
met through earmarked reserves.

The Committee noted the management fee received by the Council for its provision of 
payroll services for a number of organisations within the borough and across Lancashire 
and queried whether the Council was actively looking to sell its services more widely. Mr 
Jack advised that some service areas were actively looking to do this and highlighted the 
example of Positive Steps, which had recently helped to recruit positions for Sainsbury’s. 

The Committee raised concerns regarding the potential financial implications relating to 
the Highfield Humanities College PFI scheme, in light of the school’s conversion to an 
academy. Members were advised that the arrangements relating to this were likely to be 
highly complex and that external support would potentially be required. However, it was 
noted that at the outset, the project had demonstrated value for money.

Mr Rees, Partner, KPMG, commented that the financial reports had been of a high quality 
and thanked Council officers for their help and co-operation throughout the audit 
process. He explained that the External Auditor’s report had summarised the key findings 
from two areas, namely the audit work in relation to the Council’s financial statements for 
2014-2015 and its arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources (Value for Money).

The Committee discussed the recommendations contained within the report and Mr Rees 
noted there were no Priority One recommendations. The Committee noted one of the 
recommendations related to payroll reconciliation segregation of duties and questioned 
whether this issue should be considered a more pressing concern for the Authority. It was 
reported to Members that management had been aware of the issue but that with 
reduced staffing levels, segregation of duties would prove increasingly difficult. However, 
Mr Jack advised that there were multiple system and software controls in place that 
prevented the issue posing a significant risk to the Council.

The Committee also discussed the KPMG recommendation regarding recognition of 
school assets. Mr Rees explained that, under new accounting guidance that had been 
issued by CIPFA on the recognition of voluntary aided schools in local authority balance 
sheets. Under KPMG’s interpretation of the guidance, it was considered that two primary 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015

schools, St. John Vianney and St. Kentigerns, should not be recognised by the Council. 
Upon questioning from Members, Mr Rees considered that this would only have a small 
effect on the Council financially and that the impact on the schools’ operations would be 
minimal.

Mr Rees reported that KMPG anticipated that an unqualified audit opinion on the 
Authority’s financial statements and Value for Money conclusion would be issued by 30 
September 2015.

The Committee agreed to approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2014-2015.

Background papers: None

6  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

Ms Greenhalgh presented the Council’s revised Strategic Risk Register for the 
Committee’s consideration.

It was explained that when the Strategic Risk Register was last approved by the Corporate 
Leadership Team on 13 October 2014, it was decided that a more in-depth review of the 
content and format of the register should be undertaken. The revised Strategic Risk 
Register now included outcomes from that review.

Ms Greenhalgh also advised that in the past, the Finance and Audit Committee had 
required risk owners to attend Committee meetings on a periodic basis to provide an 
update in terms of how each risk was being managed. Members were invited to consider 
continuing this arrangement.

The Committee agreed to approve the Council’s Strategic Risk Register and request that 
risk owners be required to attend Committee meetings to discuss progress against 
addressing each risk on a periodic basis.

Background papers:  None

7  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME - PROSECUTION POLICY

Ms Greenhalgh advised the Committee that the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
required that an external assessment of an organisation’s internal audit function was 
undertaken once every five years by a qualified, independent assessor or assessment 
team. Ms Greenhalgh explained the options available for how the external assessment 
was undertaken and the Committee considered that a part in a peer review process, 
which would incur no direct costs to the Authority.

The Committee agreed to approve that Blackpool Council participate in the peer review 
process developed by the North West Chief Audit Executives Group (NWCAE) which 
would address the requirement of a self-assessment with independent external 
validation.

Background Papers: CIPFA Local Government Application Note for the UK Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015

8  PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS

Ms Greenhalgh advised the Committee that the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
required that an external assessment of an organisation’s internal audit function was 
undertaken once every five years by a qualified, independent assessor or assessment 
team. Ms Greenhalgh explained the options available for how the external assessment 
was undertaken and the Committee considered that a part in a peer review process, 
which would incur no direct costs to the Authority.

The Committee agreed to approve that Blackpool Council participate in the peer review 
process developed by the North West Chief Audit Executives Group (NWCAE) which 
would address the requirement of a self-assessment with independent external 
validation.

Background Papers: CIPFA Local Government Application Note for the UK Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Committee noted the date of the next meeting as 6pm on Thursday 22 October 2015 
at Town Hall, Blackpool.

 
 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 7.20 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser
Tel: 01253 477164
E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk


